

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE 22nd DAY OF JULY 2026



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1267 OF 2026

Between:

N. Md. Mustaq, S/o N Khader Hussain, Aged around 55 Years, R/o D. No.8/209-1-15-40, Samera Masid, Bismillah Nagar, Kadapa City and District.

... Petitioner/Respondent No.2/J.Dr

AND

1. Mada Ramakrishna, S/o (Late) Mada Pedda Subbanna, Aged around 56 Years, R/o D. No. 17/527, Mattaivandla Street, Kadapa City and District - 516001.

...Respondent/Petitioner/D.Hr

2. Shaik Ameer, S/o Shaik Mohammad Hussain, aged around 56 Years, R/o D. No. 13/16, BKM Street, Kadapa City and District - 516001.
3. M. Abdul Rahim, S/o M. Azeezullah Sharif, aged around 56 Years, R/o D. No. 6/254, KMH Steet, Kadapa City and District - 516001.

... Respondents/

Respondents No.1 & 3/J.Dr 1 & 3

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 02.02.2026 passed in E.P. No. 131 of 2022 in OS No. 10 of 2017 on the file of the IV Additional District Judge, Kadapa.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order dated 02.02.2026 passed in E.P. No. 131 of 2022 in OS No. 10 of 2017 on the

file of the IV Additional District Judge, Kadapa, pending disposal of CRP No. 1267 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 24.04.2026 & 15.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. SHAIK MD UMAR ABDULLAH, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms. CHAKKILAM SWAPNAPRIYA, Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri. SHAIK AFZAL MOHAMMED, Advocate for the Respondent No.3;

The Court made the following ORDER:

“Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that pending consideration of the present Civil Revision Petition, there is a consensus ad idem between the parties for withdrawal of the suit before the trial Court, and the interim order granted in this revision petition come in the way of the compromise memo filed before the trial Court. Hence, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would request to vacate the interim order granted on 24.04.2026.

Acceding the request, the interim order granted on 24.04.2026 is hereby vacated.

For hearing list the matter after 19.08.2026.”

SD/- N.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional District Judge, Kadapa.
2. Mada Ramakrishna, S/o (Late) Mada Pedda Subbanna, Aged around 56 Years, R/o D. No. 17/527, Mattaivandla Street, Kadapa City and District - 516001.

3. Shaik Ameer, S/o Shaik Mohammad Hussain, aged around 56 Years, R/o D. No. 13/16, BKM Street, Kadapa City and District - 516001.
4. M. Abdul Rahim, S/o M. Azeezullah Sharif, aged around 56 Years, R/o D. No. 6/254, KMH Steet, Kadapa City and District - 516001. (2 to 4 BY RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri. SHAIK MD UMAR ABDULLAH, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Ms. CHAKKILAM SWAPNAPRIYA, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri. SHAIK AFZAL MOHAMMED, Advocate [OPUC]
8. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:22.07.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER 19.08.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1267 of 2026

DIRECTION

